Lexington- Fayette Urban County Government Council Meeting

Lexington, Kentucky November 18, 2025

The Council of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Kentucky
convened in regular session on November 18, 2025 at 5:22 p.m. Present were Mayor
Gorton in the chair presiding, and the following members of the Council: Lynch, Morton,
Reynolds, Sevigny, Sheehan, Wu, Beasley, Boone, Brown, Curtis, Ellinger, Elliott Baxter,
Hale, Higgins-Hord, and LeGiris.

The reading of the Minutes of the previous meeting was waived.

Ordinances No. 084-2025 through 095-2025, inclusive, and Resolutions No. 483-
2025 through 531-2025, inclusive, were reported as having been signed and published
and ordered to record.

* * *

The Invocation was given by Councilmember Sevigny.

Upon motion by Ms. Reynolds, seconded by Ms. LeGris, and approved by
unanimous vote, the Minutes of the October 23, 2025 Council Meeting were approved.

Mayor Gorton asked Hunter Wood Lisle to join her at the podium, along with Ms.
Reynolds, and read a Proclamation declaring November 18, 2025 as Arthur Murray
Dance Studio Day in Lexington.

Mayor Gorton shared the long history of the dance studio and its impact on the
community throughout the years, noting Mr. Lisle opened the studio twenty-five years ago
and, in that time, gave generously to important causes in the Lexington area. She thanked
Mr. Lisle for his contribution to the public through private instruction and charity work.

Mr. Lisle thanked the Mayor and Council for the recognition and shared his
experience of dance instruction throughout his career.

Ms. Reynolds shared her fond memories of dance lessons, noting the studio’s

growth, accomplishments, and impact within the City.

* * *



Mayor Gorton asked Dir. Laura Hagg, Capacity Development and Governance at
the International City/ County Management Association (ICCMA), and Jada Griggs,
Program Manager Sr., Div. of Environmental Services- LFUCG Sustainability Section, to
join her at the podium and announced that City of Lexington recently became the second
SolSmart designee in Kentucky through its efforts to reach net-zero carbon emissions by
2050, as outlined in the community’s Comprehensive Plan. She also stated that the
community earned this prestigious designation by supporting a community-wide
solarization campaign, streamlining permitting processes, and training municipal staff.

Dir. Hagg thanked the Council and Mayor for their recognition and shared some of
the efforts made by the ICCMA organization. She spoke of the SolSmart program, which
strives to make solar energy more accessible throughout communities, expressed her
enthusiasm for the City’s new designation, and extended her respect and congratulations
to the City.

Terry Mullims, Dist. 1, spoke in support of the additional funding for Extended
Social Resources.

An Ordinance amending Section 13-13(b) of the Code of Ordinances of the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to create a Recovery Residence License
and establish fees relating thereto; creating a new Article of Chapter 13 of the Code of
Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette Urban Count Government (Article VIl - Recovery
Residences), adopting state law requirements for certification of recovery residences;
exercising concurrent local authority regarding recovery residences by requiring
individuals or entities operating recovery residences to obtain a Recovery Residence
License for each recovery residence and to provide the information required for a
Recovery Residence License, including proof of certification; adopting enforcement
procedures by authorizing civil citations and civil penalties for violations and establishing
appeal procedures, abatement requirements, and rehousing requirements; designating
the Administrative Hearing Board as the Code Enforcement Board with jurisdiction to hear
appeals; authorizing liens and such other relief as may be appropriate to enforce

compliance with the requirements for recovery residences; and authorizing the Div. of



Revenue to adopt any amended policies or procedures to effectuate the purposes of this
Ordinance, all effective upon passage of Council was on the docket for second reading.

Ms. Lynch made a motion, seconded by Ms. Higgins-Hord, and approved by
unanimous vote, to separate the ordinance for voting.

Ms. Lynch moved to amend the Ordinance to state Section 13-96(b)(5) to provide
that an applicant for a license shall provide the maximum occupancy of each recovery
residence, which may include such occupancy approved by the Board of Adjustment as
a reasonable accommodation to the applicant under the Fair Housing Act. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Hale.

Ms. Reynolds asked about the necessity of the amendment. Michael Cravens,
Dept. of Law, responded.

Ms. Sheehan stated her support for the amendment.

Ms. Lynch shared her motive behind making the amendment.

The motion passed by majority vote (Ms. Reynolds and Mr. Morton voted No).

The Ordinance amending Section 13-13(b) of the Code of Ordinances of the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to create a Recovery Residence License
and establish fees relating thereto; creating a new Article of Chapter 13 of the Code of
Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette Urban Count Government (Article VII - Recovery
Residences), adopting state law requirements for certification of recovery residences;
exercising concurrent local authority regarding recovery residences by requiring
individuals or entities operating recovery residences to obtain a Recovery Residence
License for each recovery residence and to provide the information required for a
Recovery Residence License, including proof of certification; adopting enforcement
procedures by authorizing civil citations and civil penalties for violations and establishing
appeal procedures, abatement requirements, and rehousing requirements; designating
the Administrative Hearing Board as the Code Enforcement Board with jurisdiction to hear
appeals; authorizing liens and such other relief as may be appropriate to enforce
compliance with the requirements for recovery residences; and authorizing the Div. of
Revenue to adopt any amended policies or procedures to effectuate the purposes of this
Ordinance, all effective upon passage of Council, as amended received first reading and

was ordered placed on file for public inspection until November 20, 2025.



The following ordinances received second reading. Upon motion by Ms. Curtis,
and seconded by Ms. Sheehan, the ordinances were approved by the following vote:
Aye: Lynch, Morton, Reynolds, Sevigny, ------ 15
Sheehan, Wu, Beasley, Boone, Brown,
Curtis, Ellinger, Elliott Baxter, Hale,
Higgins-Hord, LeGris
Nay: e 0

An Ordinance amending the following Section of Chapter 12 of the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances pertaining to Section
12-5 related to penalties to reduce the time period in which to assess citations and civil
fines, and providing for an administrative cost of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250),
effective upon passage of Council.

An Ordinance amending the Lexington-Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, as
follows: amending Article 1 to add a definition for manufactured home and to update the
definitions for mobile home and dwelling, and further amending Article 10, relating to the
Mobile Home Park (M-1P) zone, in order to be compliant with state regulations regarding
manufactured housing. (Urban County Planning Commission). Approval of the Staff
Alternative Text 8-0.

An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government to reflect current requirements for municipal expenditures, and
appropriating and re-appropriating funds, FY 2026 Schedule No. 14.

The following ordinances received first reading and were ordered to be placed on
file for public inspection until November 20, 2025:

An Ordinance modifying the conditional zoning restriction in a commercial Center
(B-6P) zone relating to the maximum gross building area limitation for 56.27 net (71.45
gross) acres, for property located at 2300-2350 Grey Lag Way, 2320 and 2344 Elkhorn
Rd., and 2200-2277 War Admiral Way. (War Admiral Place, LLC; Council District 6).

An Ordinance amending the Lexington-Fayette County Zoning Ordinance as
follows: amending Section 3-13(b) and Appendix Section 22a-3(d) and creating Appendix

Sections 22a-3(c)(5), 22b-5(b)(11), 22b-5(c)(11), and 22c-4(a)(23), all in order to allow



Short Term Rentals in the Planned Unit Development (PUD-1, PUD-2, PUD-3) zones.
(Urban County Council).

An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government to reflect current requirements for municipal expenditures, and
appropriating and re-appropriating funds, FY 2026 Schedule No. 15.

An Ordinance amending certain of the Budgets of the Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government for Committee of the Whole appropriations as approved during FY
2025 fund balance discussions, and appropriating and re-appropriating funds, Schedule
No. 16.

An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by abolishing one (1) classified
position of Systems Analyst, Grade 523E, and creating one (1) classified position of
Technical Architect, Grade 528E, all in the Div. of Computer Services, effective upon
passage of Council.

An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by creating one (1) classified
position of Security Officer, Grade 511N, in the Dept. of Public Safety, and creating two
(2) positions of Recreation Specialist Sr., Grade 516N, and creating one (1) Public
Service Worker, Grade 508N, both in the Div. of Aging and Disability Services, all effective
retroactive to July 1, 2025.

An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by creating one (1) classified
position of Accountant Sr., Grade 524E, in the Div. of Accounting, effective upon passage
of Council.

An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by adopting revised pay grades,
job codes, job classifications, job titles, and salary ranges for positions in the Divs. of
Engineering, Streets and Roads, Water Quality, Waste Management, Environmental
Services, Community Corrections, Police, Fire and Emergency Services, Aging and
Disability Services, Family Services, Youth Services, Facilities and Fleet Management,
and Parks and Recreation, based on a market study performed by the Div. of Human
Resources, and directing the administration to transfer incumbents as appropriate and to
implement any recommended salary adjustments for classified and Unclassified Civil
Service employees in these positions, effective the first payroll Monday following passage

of Council.



An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by abolishing one (1) classified
position of Code Enforcement Officer, Grade 517N, and creating one (1) classified
position of Code Enforcement Officer Sr., Grade 518N, all in the Div. of Code
Enforcement, effective upon passage of Council.

Ordinance of the Council of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
authorizing and approving the execution of a Tenth Supplemental Lease Agreement
between the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Airport Board as the lessor and the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government as the lessee in connection with the
issuance of a Line of Credit Agreement dated as of December 10, 2025, by and between
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Airport Board and Pinnacle Bank with respect to (i)
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Airport Board General Airport Revenue Obligation, 2025
Series A (Credit Note) (Lexington- Fayette Urban County Government General
Obligation), pursuant to a 2025a Credit Note in a maximum aggregate principal amount
not to exceed $25,000,000, for the purpose of providing interim financing for certain
airport facilities at the Blue Grass Airport in Fayette County, Ky. and (ll) Lexington-Fayette
Urban County Airport Board General Airport Revenue Obligation, 2025 Series B (Credit
Note) (Federally Taxable) (Lexington- Fayette Urban County Government General
Obligation), pursuant to a 2025b Credit Note in a maximum aggregate principal amount
not to exceed $40,000,000 for the purpose of providing interim financing for certain airport
facilities at the Blue Grass Airport in Fayette County, Ky.

The following resolutions received first reading and were ordered to be placed on
file for public inspection until November 20, 2025:

A Resolution accepting the bid of C3 Mechanical, in the amount of $25,000, for the
Mounted Police Ventilation Repairs, for the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, and
authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an
Agreement with C3 Mechanical, related to the bid.

A Resolution accepting the bid of Kentucky Stream Restoration in the amount of
$222,000 for the Southland Park Water Quality Improvements, for the Div. of

Environmental Services.



A Resolution accepting the bid of Myers Fence Inc., in the amount of $110,000, for
the Veterans Park Net Backstop Replacement, for the Div. of Parks and Recreation, and
authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute an
Agreement with Myers Fence Inc., related to the bid.

A Resolution ratifying the Permanent Classified Civil Service Appointments of:
Michael Lemaster, Project Manager, Grade 520N, $32.391 hourly in the Div. of
Environmental Services, effective September 30, 2025, Sharon Bogner, Administrative
Specialist Principal, Grade 520N, $31.620 hourly in the Div. of Environmental Services,
effective October 7, 2025, Brandon Eads, Vehicle & Equipment Technician, Grade 517N,
$25.696 hourly in the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective November 5,
2025, Lorne Shearere, Heavy Equipment Technician, Grade 519N, $30.755 hourly in the
Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective November 19, 2025, Desiree Willis,
Grants Administrative Aide, Grade 518N, $26.422 hourly in the Div. of Grants and Special
Programs, effective October 14, 2025; and ratifying the Permanent Sworn Appointment
of: Bige Towery, Police Sergeant, Grade 315N, $42.968 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective September 30, 2025.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, or the Chief Information Officer as the Mayor’s
designee, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Amendment No. 2 to
The Riskmaster Accelerator AWS Software as a Service (SaaS) Access Agreement with
Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC), extending the term of Work Order No. 8 for
thirty-six (36) months, from October 1, 2025 to September 30, 2028, at a cost estimated
not to exceed $60,039.30 annually, and further authorizing the Mayor or the Chief
Information Officer as the Mayor’s designee to execute any other documents, including
future renewals, necessary for the operation, support, or maintenance of the same, all
subject to the appropriation of sufficient funds in future fiscal years.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Atlantic Emergency Solutions, for a Custom
Pierce Enforcer Custom Pumper at a cost not to exceed $1,150,000.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor to execute a Memorandum of
Understanding with CASA of Lexington, Inc., Fayette County Family Courts and the

Fayette County Attorney’s Office, for the provision of statutorily required services for



children who enter the Fayette County Court System as a result of dependency, neglect
and/or abuse.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute the Grant Agreement with Bluegrass Agtech Development Corp.
for challenge grants to improve agriculture technology, at a cost not to exceed $250,000.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with Lexington Christian Academy, to host the annual Kiddie
Kapers Holiday Show, at an estimated cost not to exceed $1,500.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept an additional award of $12,577.96 from the Ky. Dept. of
Education/Div. of School and Community Nutrition in Federal funds for participation in the
United States Dept. of Agriculture’s Child Care Food Program, for provision of breakfast,
lunch, and supplements at free and reduced rates to infants and toddlers attending the
Family Care Center’s Childcare and Pre-School Programs in FY 2025, the acceptance of
which does not obligate the Urban County Government to the expenditure of funds, and
authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Amendment to an Agreement with A Caring Place, Inc., to revise the audit
requirements and further authorizing the Mayor to execute any other necessary
amendments with A Caring Place, Inc., related to the Agreement.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute the 2026 General Term Orders for the Fayette County Clerk, establishing the
number of deputies and assistants allowed to the County Clerk and their respective
compensation, subject to the limits for each category as specified in the General Term
Orders and the requirements established by law.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute and submit a Grant Application to the Ky. State Police-Vehicle
Enforcement Div., to provide any additional information requested in connection with this
Grant Application, and to accept this Grant if the application is approved, which Grant
funds are in the amount of $64,864.10 in Federal funds for the continued operation of the

Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program (MCSAP) for FY 2025, the acceptance of which



obligates the Urban County Government to the expenditure of $3,413.90 as a local
match, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant
Budget.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept an award of $200,000 in Federal funds from the U.S. Dept. of
Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS), under the Law
Enforcement Mental Health & Wellness Act Grant Program (LEMHWA) for FY 2026
through FY 2028, for the expansion of the Wellness Unit in the Div. of Police, the
acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County Government to the expenditure
of funds, and authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant
Budget for this Grant.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept a Grant Award of $33,500 from the Bluegrass Community
Foundation to support programming along Town Branch Commons, the acceptance of
which does not obligate the Urban County Government for the expenditure of funds, and
authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement with Tribute Contracting & Consultants,
LLC, for the Blenheim Way Sewer Replacement Project, decreasing the Contract price
by the sum of $140,380.57, from $999,451.00 to $859,070.43, to delete bid items that
were not necessary to complete the project.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement awarding a Class B (Infrastructure) Incentive Grant to 1000
Delaware, LLC, for a Stormwater Quality Project, at a cost not to exceed $231,984.38.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, or her designee, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to execute a Non-Binding Letter of Intent with Social Impact
Solar LLC, setting forth the parties’ mutual intent and process for negotiating and drafting
definitive Agreements for the development, construction, and operation of a Solar
Photovoltaic Project located on a portion of the Haley Pike Landfill, at no cost to the Urban

County Government.



A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government, to execute an Agreement with the Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,
for preliminary engineering services regarding quite zones, for the Div. of Traffic
Engineering, at a cost not to exceed $30,000.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Amendment to the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with
the Dept. of Justice to reflect changes in the Equitable Sharing Funds spent.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Subrecipient Agreement with Lexington Habitat for Humanity,
Inc. (“Habitat”) and LHH Transformation Housing Affordability, LLC (‘LHH"), Habitat's
wholly owned subsidiary, to pass through $10,000,000 in Commonwealth of Ky. funds to
LHH, for payment of costs related to a housing project proposed by Lexington’s
Transformational Housing Affordability Partnership, and authorizing the Mayor to execute
any other needed Agreements or amendments with Habitat and/or LHH related to these
funds.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to accept a Grant from the United States Dept. of Health and Human
Services, which Grant Funds are in the amount of $461,997 in Federal funds, under the
First Responders - Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Support Services Act Grant,
to support the Year 4 Continuation of the Expanded First Responders and Community
Partners Overdose Prevention Project, the acceptance of which does not obligate the
Urban County Government to the expenditure of funds, and authorizing the Mayor to
transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.

A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Water Quality, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to purchase Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA)
Citect/Historian Support Services for the Town Branch and West Hickman Waste Water
Treatment Plants and Pump Stations, from ATR Distributing Co., Inc., a sole source
provider, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute any necessary Agreement with ATR Distributing Co., Inc. related to the

procurement, at a cost not to exceed $61,171.90.

10



A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with the Ky. Transportation Cabinet (KYTC), for acquisition of
former state right-of-way located near the intersection of KY 922 (Oliver Lewis Way) and
Manchester St., and further authorizing the Mayor to accept a deed and to execute any
other documents related to the transfer.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with Kathy H. Witt, Sheriff of Fayette County, for the collection
of the Ad Valorem Urban Service District Taxes for the 2025 and 2026 property tax years,
at a cost not to exceed one percent (1%) of the amount of Fiscal Year 2026 Ad Valorem
Urban Service District Taxes collected; two percent (2%) of the amount of Fiscal Year
2027 Ad Valorem Urban Service District Taxes collected; and four and one quarter
percent (4.25%) of the amount of Ad Valorem Parks Taxes collected, with the payments
to be treated as a commission and the Urban County Government to receive any related
payment from the Commonwealth of Ky.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute Contract Modification No. 1 to the Agreement with Commonwealth of Ky.
Transportation Cabinet, Dept. of Highways, to increase the reimbursement to the Urban
County Government by $60,000, from up to $426,000 to up to $486,000, for operation
and maintenance of traffic signals and electrical traffic control devices on the state primary
road system.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a volunteer site information sheet and any related documents,
for the provision of the 2026 Volunteer Income Tax Assistance Program at the Charles
Young Center, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute Modification No. 1 to the Agreement with Ky. Dept. of Military
Affairs, Div. of Emergency Management to extend the performance period.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute Amendment No. 1 to an Agreement with New Beginnings,

Bluegrass, Inc., related to the Housing Navigation Permanent Supportive Housing

11



Program, to extend the period of performance to April 30, 2026, and further authorizing
the Mayor to execute any other necessary amendments related to the use of these funds.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute the 2026 General Term Orders for the Fayette County Sheriff, establishing the
number of deputies and assistants allowed to the County Sheriff and their respective
compensation, subject to the limits for each category as specified in the General Term
Orders and the requirements established by law.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement awarding a Class B (Infrastructure) Incentive Grant to BBPH
Properties, LLC, for a Stormwater Quality Project, at a cost not to exceed $113,800.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement awarding a Class B (Infrastructure) Incentive Grant to Andover
Neighborhood Association, Inc., for a Stormwater Quality Project, at a cost not to exceed
$36,900.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute Change Order No. 8 to the Agreement with Marrillia Design and Construction
Inc., for the Town Branch Park Access Improvements Project, increasing the Contract
price by the sum of $341,948.32, from $5,483,002.00 to $5,824,950.32.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute Change Order No. 5 to the Agreement with L-M Asphalt Partners, LTD dba
ATS construction, for the Clays Mill Rd. Section 1 Project, increasing the Contract price
by the sum of $1,085,012.44, from $12,056,925.97 to $13,141,938.41.

A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Police to purchase FARO 3D Crime Scene
Scanner from FARO Technologies Inc., a sole source provider, and authorizing the
Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary Agreement
with FARO Technologies Inc., related to the procurement at a cost not to exceed
$5,973.73.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with Rumpke of Ky., Inc., for trash collection services at Raven
Run Nature Sanctuary, at a cost estimated not to exceed $5,000 for FY26 and $8,000 for

future fiscal years.

12



A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Water Quality, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to purchase field service repairs and parts for rebuild of the fine screens
and wash presses, from Huber Technology, Inc., a sole source provider, at a cost
estimated not to exceed $123,628.57.

A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Emergency Management to purchase an
outdoor warning siren from Federal Signal, a sole source provider, and authorizing the
Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary Agreement
with Federal Signal, related to the procurement at a cost not to exceed $40,692.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute Change Order No. 6 to the Agreement with L-M Asphalt Partners, Ltd. dba
ATS Construction, for repairs to the Mainline Rd. at Cardinal Run North Park, at a cost of
$175,885.00, raising the Contract total to $7,773,960.94.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with the Lexington-Fayette County Health Dept.
for the expanded First Responders and Community Partners Overdose Prevention
Project (EFRCPOPP), funded under the U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services First
Responders - Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act Grant (FR-CARA), at a cost
not to exceed $165,000. [Mayor's Office, Combs Marks]

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with Morehead University, offering a 35% tuition waiver for any
online course for full-time Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government employees, at
no cost to the Urban County Government.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute Addendum No. 3 to the Agreement with the University of Ky.
Research Foundation (UKRF), for the provision of evaluation services for Year Four of
the expanded First Responders and Community Partners Overdose Prevention Project,
at a cost not to exceed $99,998.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute an Agreement with Stanard & Associates, Inc., for the Police Officer Selection

Test for LFUCG Police recruit candidates, at a cost not to exceed $5,000.

13



A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Baptist Healthcare
System, Inc., for use of their helipad.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute Agreements related to Council Capital Project Expenditure
Funds with LFUCG Div. of Traffic Engineering ($30,000.00); LFUCG Div. of
Environmental Services ($15,000.00); LFUCG Div. of Environmental Services ($632.00);
Garden Meadows Homeowners Association, Inc. ($1,500.00); Voices of Hope- Lexington,
Inc. ($1,381.96); the Hope Center, Inc. ($850.00); LFUCG Div. of Traffic Engineering
($9,000.00); LFUCG Div. of Parks and Recreation ($30,000.00); and LFUCG Div. of
Environmental Services ($2,574.00), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost
not to exceed the sum stated.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute Agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds with
Center for Women, Children and Families, Inc. ($7,000); the Friends of the Parks in
Fayette County, Inc. ($1,392); and 16th District PTA Inc. C/o Britton PTSA ($800), for the
Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated.

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government,
to execute a First Amendment to Purchase of Service Agreements with the following
Extended Social Resource (ESR) Program Grantee agencies, authorizing additional
funding for services provided to the public pursuant to RFP #20-2024 (Food Insecurity
and Nutritional Access): FoodChain, Inc. ($24,184); Glean Ky. ($4,000); God’s Pantry
Food Bank, Inc. ($108,480); Greenhouse17 ($10,000); Lexington Gay Services
Organization d/b/a Lexington Pride Center ($15,561); Moveable Feast Lexington, Inc.
($23,000); and the Nathaniel Mission ($22,800), at an additional cost not to exceed
$208,025 in Fiscal Year 2026.

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute a Purchase of Service Agreement with Northern Ky. Legal Aid
Society, Inc., dba Legal Aid of the Bluegrass, to extend the provision of housing stability
services through August 31, 2026, at a cost not to exceed $150,000, contingent upon

approval of a necessary Budget amendment.

14



At 6:11 p.m., Mr. Morton departed the meeting.

Upon motion by Ms. Curtis, and seconded by Ms. Elliott Baxter, the
Communications from the Mayor (Appointments) were approved by majority vote (Mr.
Morton was absent) and were as follows: (1) Recommending the appointment of Iris
Dooling, Comm. of Planning Designee, Ex Officio, and the reappointment of Emily Elliott,
Public Transit Agency Representative, to the Access Lexington Commission, with terms
expiring N/A and January 1, 2029, respectively; (2) Recommending the appointment of
Adam Zopfi, filling the unexpired term of Jordan Owens, to the Affordable Housing
Government Board with a term expiring October 23, 2028; (3) Recommending the
appointment of Jackie Banahan to the CASA of Lexington Board of Directors with a term
expiring July 1, 2029; (4) Recommending the reappointment of Clay Angelucci, Office
Owner/Designee Representative, and the appointment of Kara Legg, Tenant
Representing Owners, replacing Mary Quinn Ramer, to the Downtown Lexington
Management District Board of Directors with both terms expiring December 1, 2029; (5)
Recommending the appointment of Lee Meyer, District 9 Resident, to the Environmental
Commission with a term expiring September 30, 2029; (6) Recommending the
reappointment of Jesse Robbins, At large, to the Environmental Hearing Board with a
term expiring February 1, 2029; (7) Recommending the appointment of Neil Wilson to the
Greenspace Trust with a term expiring June 30, 2027; (8) Recommending the
reappointment of Mason Miller to the Industrial Authority Board with a term expiring
December 1, 2029; (9) Recommending the appointment of Kenneth Cooke,
Conservation/Environmental Community Representative, filling an unexpired term, to the
Infrastructure Hearing Board with a term expiring February 1, 2027; (10) Recommending
the seat change of Ameet Patel, Bluegrass Hospitality Association Representative, and
the appointment of Yajaira West, At large, to the Lexington Convention and Visitors
Bureau Board of Directors with both terms expiring September 1, 2028; (11)
Recommending the term correction of Melissa Coulston and Wendi Keene, of the Library
Board of Advisors, with terms expiring January 1, 2027, and January 1, 2029,

respectively; (12) Recommending the term correction of Yajaira West of the Library Board

15



of Trustees with a term expiring July 20, 2028; (13) Recommending the appointment of
Holly Le, District 2 Resident, replacing Alicia Larmour, and Tresine Logsdon, Fayette
County Public School Representative, filling the unexpired term of Miranda Scully, to the
Parks and Recreation Advisory Board with terms expiring January 14, 2030, and January
14, 2027, respectively; (14) Recommending the appointment of Eileen Langer, Lexington
Garden Club Representative, filling an unexpired term, and the reappointment of Fiona
Young-Brown, Qualified member, to the Raven Run Citizens Advisory Board with terms
expiring January 13, 2028, and January 13, 2030; and, (15) Recommending the
appointment of Audrey Suit, replacing George Woolwine, to the Water Quality Fees Board
with a term expiring February 1, 2029.

Upon motion by Ms. Elliott Baxter, and seconded by Ms. Curtis, the
Communications from the Mayor (Procurements) were approved by majority vote (Mr.
Morton was absent) and were as follows: (1) Accepting and approving the following bids
and establishing price contracts for the following depts. or divs. as to the specifications
and amount set forth in the terms of the respective bids: (a) Div. of Fire & Emergency
Services - Emergency Fire Equipment - 119-2025 -Atlantic Emergency Solutions, MES
Service Company, LLC, The Public Safety Store, LLC and Vogelpohl Fire Equipment;
and, (b) Dept. of Environmental Quality & Public Works - Bulk Printing - 118-2025 - Copy
Express, Elite Graphics LLC, Commercial Services, LLC dba Image 360 Lexington,
Southeast Printing & Mailing and Thoroughbred Printing; (2) Accepting and approving the
following vendors as sole source providers: (a) Dept. of Public Safety - Integrated Security
Solutions - Camera equipment, door access equipment and video monitoring systems;
(b) Div. of Streets & Roads - Boyd Cat Company - Road Wideners & Cat Fusion Adapters;
and, (c) Div. of Streets & Roads - Core & Main - ADA Tiles.

The following Communications from the Mayor were received for information only:
(1) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of DaRayll Chestnut, Operations
Manager, Grade 523E, $3,095.04 biweekly in the Div. of Waste Management, effective
November 3, 2025; (2) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Ella Helmuth,

Attorney, Grade 526E, $2,927.76 biweekly in the Dept. of Law, effective December 1,

16



2025; (3) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Alice Runyon,
Telecommunicator, Grade 517N, $25.342 hourly in the Div. of Enhanced 911, effective
December 1, 2025; (4) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Chris Cord,
E-911 Manager, Grade 527E, $3,396.08 biweekly in the Div. of Enhanced 911, effective
December 1, 2025; (5) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Zachary
Standley, Code Enforcement Officer, Grade 517N, $24.195 hourly in the Div. of Code
Enforcement, effective October 27, 2025; (6) Probationary Classified Civil Service
Appointment of Louis Hamilton, Foreclosure Specialist, Grade 516N, $32.556 hourly in
the Div. of Code Enforcement, effective November 3, 2025; (7) Probationary Classified
Civil Service Appointment of Maitland McCollum, Recreation Supervisor, Grade 514N,
$22.513 hourly in the Div. of Community & Resident Services, effective December 1,
2025; (8) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Carlos Taylor, Public
Service Worker, Grade 508N, $16.402 hourly in the Div. of Facilites and Fleet
Management, effective November 3, 2025; (9) Probationary Classified Civil Service
Appointment of Justin Shelton, Fleet Parts Specialist, Grade 512N, $20.424 hourly in the
Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective October 27, 2025; (10) Probationary
Classified Civil Service Appointment of Kegan Oberloh, Public Service Worker, Grade
508N, $16.361 hourly in the Div. of Parks and Recreation, effective November 3, 2025;
(11) Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment of Daniel Mahan, Equipment
Operator Sr., Grade 515N, $23.567 hourly in the Div. of Parks and Recreation, effective
November 17, 2025; (12) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Brooke Bailey, Police
Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3,
2025; (13) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Dawson Bailey, Police Officer Trainee,
Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (14)
Probationary Sworn Appointment of Alex Beall, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N,
$28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (15) Probationary Sworn
Appointment of Jonathan Becknell, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly
in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (16) Probationary Sworn Appointment
of Kevin Blincoe, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective November 3, 2025; (17) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Jonathon

Carpenter, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police,

17



effective November 3, 2025; (18) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Landon Case,
Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective
November 3, 2025; (19) Gavin Cevarr, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780
hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (20) Probationary Sworn
Appointment of John Combs, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the
Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (21) Probationary Sworn Appointment of
Jessena Defler, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective November 3, 2025; (22) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Austin Duck, Police
Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3,
2025; (23) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Lola Ewers, Police Officer Trainee, Grade
311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (24) Probationary
Sworn Appointment of Addison Fitzgerald, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780
hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (25) Probationary Sworn
Appointment of Andrew Foust, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the
Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (26) Probationary Sworn Appointment of
Matthew Fritsch, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective November 3, 2025; (27) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Lonnie Harris,
Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective
November 3, 2025; (28) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Donovan Harrison, Police
Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3,
2025; (29) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Jonathan Harver, Police Officer Trainee,
Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (30)
Probationary Sworn Appointment of Christopher Hayes, Police Officer Trainee, Grade
311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (31) Probationary
Sworn Appointment of Kaitlyn Hoehner, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780
hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (32) Probationary Sworn
Appointment of Jonathan Hudson, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in
the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (33) Probationary Sworn Appointment of
Charles Kehrli, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective November 3, 2025; (34) Probationary Sworn Appointment of John Kelly, Police

Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3,

18



2025; (35) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Clancy Kemp, Police Officer Trainee,
Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (36)
Probationary Sworn Appointment of Kennon Kemp, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N,
$28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (37) Probationary Sworn
Appointment of Terrance Kent, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the
Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (38) Probationary Sworn Appointment of
Christian Kuchenbrod, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of
Police, effective November 3, 2025; (39) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Caden
Leclere, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective
November 3, 2025; (40) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Jose Pena, Police Officer
Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025;
(41) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Billy Pennington, Police Officer Trainee, Grade
311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (42) Probationary
Sworn Appointment of Brandon Robinson, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780
hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (43) Probationary Sworn
Appointment of Wyatt Robinson, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in
the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (44) Probationary Sworn Appointment of
Frank Rodriguez, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective November 3, 2025; (45) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Seth Sheene,
Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective
November 3, 2025; (46) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Ashton Smith, Police Officer
Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025;
(47) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Lennon Stolz, Police Officer Trainee, Grade
311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (48) Probationary
Sworn Appointment of Tyler Sutton, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly
in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (49) Probationary Sworn Appointment
of Brandon Taylor, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of
Police, effective November 3, 2025; (50) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Alexander
Theriault, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police,
effective November 3, 2025; (51) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Connor Wilson,

Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective

19



November 3, 2025; (52) Probationary Sworn Appointment of Victor Zavala, Police Officer
Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025;
(53) Probationary Sworn Appointment of David Mendoza, Police Officer Trainee, Grade
311N, $28.780 hourly in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (54) Probationary
Sworn Appointment of Caleb Morse, Police Officer Trainee, Grade 311N, $28.780 hourly
in the Div. of Police, effective November 3, 2025; (55) Unclassified Civil Service
Appointment of Noah Boyd, Public Works Apprentice, Grade 504N, $16.481 hourly in the
Div. of Streets and Roads, effective November 10, 2025; (56) Unclassified Civil Service
Appointment of Rodricuse Jackson, Public Works Apprentice, Grade 504, $16.779 hourly
in the Div. of Streets and Roads, effective November 10, 2025; (57) Unclassified Civil
Service Appointment of Savion Brown, SLM Tech Apprentice, Grade 509N, $16.514
hourly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective November 17, 2025; (58)Unclassified Civil
Service Appointment of Preston Grimes, SLM Tech Apprentice, Grade 509N, $16.660
hourly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective November 17, 2025; (59) Unclassified Civil
Service Appointment of Erik Rose, Accountant, Grade 518N, $25.015 hourly in the Div.
of Grants and Special Programs, effective December 15, 2025; (60) Classified Civil
Service Voluntary Demotion of Holland Buck, Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 515N,
$30.194 hourly in the Div. of Streets and Roads, effective November 25, 2025; (61)
Classified Civil Service Voluntary Demotion of Jaquan Johnson, Public Service Worker,
Grade 508N, $19.454 hourly in the Div. of Water Quality, effective October 20, 2025; and,
(62) Council Leave of Jordan Rodgers, Heavy Equipment Technician, Grade 519N,
$28.221 hourly in the Div. of Facilities and Fleet Management, Effective October 22, 2025
through February 22, 2026.

Ms. Elliott Baxter congratulated both the Lafayette High School Marching Band
and the Jessie Clark Middle School Football Team on their recent championship wins.

Vice Mayor Wu shared information about the medical debt relief program
established recently. He offered gratitude and thanks to all that helped the program come
to fruition and shared examples of the letters some residents may expect to receive in the

mail notifying them of their debt relief.

20



Ms. Beasley shared details of her participation in the Fayette County Public School
“Stuff the Bus” program. She thanked all those who joined and the establishments that
contributed items to donate. She also addressed recent incidences of gun violence in her
district. She thanked the Div. of Parks and Recreation, Tates Creek Community Center
staff and Dir. Rod Givens, One Lexington staff, Mr. Ellinger, and Kamari Goree for their
assistance to those who were affected.

Laura Kelly, Dist. 1, spoke about issues with the local transit union negotiations
and alleged union violations regarding to the proposed micro-transit program in the City.

Upon motion by Ms. Curtis, seconded by Mr. Hale, and approved by unanimous

vote, the meeting adjourned at 6:20 p.m.

Clerk of the Urban County Council

21



